DRr. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : ¢ 5m |
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tiistsoh Sikaad Chapter, Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter, Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan Chapter - ARPA Funds
SUBJECT . Allocated to Delegate Rickie Nez

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

T'iistsoh Sikaad Chapter,
Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter,

Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-28-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

11 Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115409 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115418
L] Contract Mod No.
Amt of Budget Increase $4,403,169.33 $0.00 to $4,403,169.33
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date execute
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-28-23

. Comments by CGS:

This ffansmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Rickie Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Rickie Nez totals $4,403,169.33. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

3 Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023
:2 _ Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-6570



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

couNcit DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez

cHAPTERS: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnézad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements {o implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Qversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
WO [Pemment " | G |Betnroom adanoms et oo |1 HKT 18 100,000.00
B o e iyt | Soammer |14 99524 106,000,00
O Dy ™Y [(Newcomb - |Newcomb Chapter Buldings (Upsrade | 3o man |14 [MKO35% g 450,000.00
W\g&‘_ﬂs ggirg;g; ;fe(;:l?mmunity g\!lqi\g::;mb ‘l;lvz\;vgfgzjggapter Community Waste g!gggggsr;\rgzﬁg 55 HK0354 $ 100,000.00
O Bttt oty | Nowooms | Nowcams Gptr uiing Batheom g1z |1 {10355 g 00 000 0o
0 S | et | Newoornh Shepler Communiy Oovaaprent 218 |HKO356 g 0g3 508 33
0 Bt | oweom | owca haperCommunty Poae 2w |14 |01 [ 5 o6 2
O [Boemart | Chopter . |and Knchen Undate Projea o [poemm |74 FKO%8 s 450,000,00
N T ey T COMMUNY | pepment |61 K034 g 370 656,67
o [t Uppr e [UperFtend Chopiervnte—[BESEY 194|105 |0 176 00009
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified fOTAL: 3 1.814,613.33




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

councit. beteGATE: Hon, Rickie Nez

Iy

charters: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

' FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT'::;;RY DOS REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... | 61,814 613,33
Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | 4 14 HK0350
\%‘\Mo\ Development Chl;%ter _Hggvy-Dut'y Truck P Revelopment $ 100,000.00
1,01 Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental | 5.5. HK0561
\1&\“@ Development Ch‘;;:)ter Project P Protection Agency $ 220,500.00
4/ | Division of Community | “Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and | Division of Gommuniy | g 4 HK0562
W Development | Gipter Rose Garden Project 1 1 |Devalpment KOS62 13 100,500.00
@0 | pivision of Community | *Upper Fruittand |Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehou Division of Communty | ' | '
\k\v\\ 'Deve'k')pment Chzl":)ter ' 'Pfo?ect r P rehouse Development 114 HKOB05 $ 500,50000
%, | Division of Community | *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad |*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Communlly | 1 HK0604
\L’y\‘[‘% Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project Pevelopment $1,667,056.00
N-ALLOCATED AMOUN : )
UN-ALLO OUNT $ 4,300,170.67
“Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Ceritral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . _
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain : TOTAL: [ § 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of




NABIO-28-23

RESOLUTION OF THE ,
NAABIK‘IYATI®" STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK’AAN, NEWCOME, SaN
JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU~-74-23, wmandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
bDelegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik’iyati' Committee members in attendance.

€. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIJN~-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No., CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,29B,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINTSTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B, CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 1 0f 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds ({(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central CGCovermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

Rach Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JIY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29<22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (5211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iya&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .., See
CaN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez'’s Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak’&&n, Newcomb,
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: T’iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper
Fruitland, Tsé Daak'din, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in
Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-28-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Preject
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

EECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considexed
by the Naabik'iyiti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a gquorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 18 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12t day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/17[2023

Date

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-28-23

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



NAvAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
 Attomey Genera Deputy Attormney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0344 [REISSUED])

Date & Time Received: 12/20/2022 9:48 A.M

Date & Time of Response:_12/27/2022 5:00 P.M; Relssued 3/1/2023 5:00 P.M.

Entity Requesting FRF:_Upper Frultland Chapter Government

Title of Project:_Upper Fruitland Community Cemetery

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $370,556.67

Eligibility Detcrmination:

FRF eligible

| FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
| {(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 8.1 Provision of Government
Services

P.0O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Natior (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 ¢ Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page fof2



Returned for the following reasons (¥ncligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSM fssing Form Bsxpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing {:ﬁ‘-'unds will not be obligated by
roject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose D_Incorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsi'stem with applicable NNor
Additiona! information submitted is insufficient federal laws |

to make a proper determination

Other Comments; POJls reissuing this initial eligibifity determination in order to correct an error with the identified

Admiinistrative Oversight entity, We recommend that the Adminlstrallve Oversight entity for thls expenditure plan

be the Division of Communily of Development rather that the Upper Fruitiand Chapter Govemment.

In accordance with, Councll resolution CJIN-25-22, Section S(E). *[fhe Navajo Nalion Cenlral Government, specifically

_the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nafion Division or Depariments, shall manage

and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Pians on behalf of Non-LGA Certified Chapters,

The Navajo Nation Central Govemment may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient

agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding

and Delegaie Region Project Plans."

Name of DOJ Reviewer; MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer . %ﬂ ﬁ;{“

Disclaimers:

if additional informttion has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit afl the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Therefore, please include nnew
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budpet Form 1, and other supporting docurrients. Please emuail your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that undér Resshution BFS-31:21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,

therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determinntion is based on the documenis provided, which NNDO? will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program ¢hange in any material way aftér the initial determination, the requestor must seek the sdvice
of NNDOJ, An initial determination is limited 1o review of the Praject or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is e
tegally allowable use — it doés niot serve as an opinion ds to whether or not the Project or Pragram should be funded, nor does it serve

s & opinion.asto whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurmte,

Page20f2



—~

- , - APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION :

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties,

e eoeruned Chepe jopor Fruitiand Chapter Deteprepared: Dec 8, 2022
Chapla's Upper Fruitland Chapter | phone & emal; S5 K03 wpeduteGravbocuunon
maling 2ddress: p.0. Box 1257 Fruitland, NM 87416 websis (fany): WWW.tpperfruitiand.org
_ akee@nnchapters.org
CONRTACY PERSON'S hame o e CONTACT PERSONS b

Tie and type of Project._Upper Fruitland Community Cemetery

Chapter Presigent: Lynelle Etsiity | phone & emal: (520) 208-0201 Icetsitty@naataanil.ory
Chanter Vice Presidert: Lisa Byrd phore &emad: {505) 686-2224 Ibyrd@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretery: DOr@ Smith . _ phone & emat: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer; DOTa Smiith | phone & e (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
ChapterManagerer CSC: AlVIS Kee __ phons &emal: {505) 960-5032 akee@nnchapters.org
nebictapter Asor Eliza-Beth Washbume phone & emeil; (505) 368-1020 eliz-beth@nndcd.org

Listtypes of Subooniractors or Subireciients that wil be pald with FRE (fkniown);

| _ 01' qlo 21 documentatiached

Inicnto Projoct skarfing and erndig/deatin data

Part 2. Expenditura Plan detalls,

() Describe the Prograrn(s) andlor Project(s) to be funded, Indluding how the funds vl be used, for what purposes, the locafion(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:
The Upper Fruittand Community Cemetery will provide a slte where many loved ones will be Interred
especially those affected from the COVID-19 Pandemic: The Upper Frulfland community and Navajo
Nation were severly impacted from the pandemic having saturated their Rose Garden cemetery to
capacity and requiring the construction of a new site, The land has already been withdrawn, surveyed,
required archaelogical studies completed and Is baslcally shovel ready for continuing development.
The project will address the deficiencles connected to the outbreak of the COVID-18 on the Navajo
Nation, The governmental services will facilitate sustainable economic and social 9oVl document attached

: inhow the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navale commurifies, or the Navajo People:
Most rural communities on the Navajo Nafion lack access to govemnmental services and COVID-19
impeded these operations. The Navajo Nation experienced substantially grater rates of COVID-19
moriality compared to other raclal and ethiilc groups. Those living on the Navajo Nation ara

Inerabls to the virus, due to the high rates of poverly, over crowded liing conditions and limited
ccess to high-quality medical faciliies. This project will assist and directly benefit the Navajo people.

: _ _ ] dexument attached

{c) A prospectiva timefina showing the estimated daia of complefion of the Project anclor each phasa of the Project. Disdlose any chrllenges

that may prevent you from Incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)

or Project{s} by Detember 31, 2026: .

-Page1 cf2-

Qroannad with CamSerannear



ncumberad before Dacember 31, 024, The Navajo Nation Budgst forn.. 4re attached and fllustrate

Eased upon the funding, the p@"’“‘mmpféﬁan date will be December 24~2026 with all funds béing
e phiase goals-psr quarter of funding periad.

-

[ document atiached

() Identiy who will be responsibia for implementing the Programor Projest:

The Chapter Manager will be delegated the responsibliity for budgeﬂng. procuremenfs. llalson with

various enfities and local citizens on progress up until the project and required documentations are
[oompl'eted applicable to this project. ‘ ‘

. [] document ettached |
{€) Explain who il be respansible for operafions and malntznance oosts for B1a Projoct broe Comploted, &nd how sudh costs Wil be funded

ITha Upper Frulland Chapter administralion will be tasked with the facility's with malntenance while
ensuring budgeting meets opearational necessities.

1 document attached
(1) Stals which of the 66 Fiseal Recovery Fend expendiims catagorlas in the sltached 1.8, Department of tha Treasury Appendix 1 Esting the
] d Program of Prolect falls under, and explaln the reason why: perm

Categories: REVENUE REPLACEMENT: 6.1 - Provision of Government Services

Fursuant to the U.S, Treasury guldelines and funding objectives, this Upper Frulttand Gommunity
Cemetary will address the conditions that conlributed to the poor health and economic outcomes
during the Pandemio. By concentraling in areas with limited economic opporiuniies and connecting
resldents with public assistance bullding healthlar environments such as: govemment services to

upport communities conducive to mental and physlcal weliness. The exacerbation of health
isparities during the Pandemic and role of pre-existing social vulnerabliities are responsive fo the
ublic health impact of the pandemic. The Upper Fruitiand Community cometery will supporta
ealthier environment. Accass fo govemment services that facilitates sustainable economic, soclal
rowth and drastically Increase the quality of Iife and healthcare provided.

| : [} document atfached |
Part 3. Additional documents.
Listhere 2l addtional supporting documents attached to this FRIF Expenditure Pfan {orindicats N/A):
Chapler resolution # FRUI-2022-12-305 '
. {¥. Chapter Resolution attached

Part, Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Reclient affims that s recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the Implemantation of thls FRF Expenditure Plan shal be Insccordance
with Resolifion No. CJY-41 ﬁ\eARPA,ARPAReguIaﬂm,ammaﬂa?fmbhfadamlﬁndmuaﬁmhmmm,_mmﬁdw

Seanned with CamSnrannar



Pt

Jﬁa?sed upon the funding, the pro, . completion date will be December’ 2026 with all funds being

ncumbered before December 31, 2024, The Navajo Nation Budget forms are attached and illustrate
the phase goals per quarter of funding period.

. ] document attached
i?}r:denﬁfyvd‘so will be responsible for Implementing the Program cr Project:

e Chapter Manager will be delegated the responsibility for budgeting, procurements, liaison with
various entities and local citizens on progress up until the project and required documentations are
completed applicable to this project.

_ _ _ . [1 document atiached |
(e} Explain who will be responisible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project onca completed, and how such costs wil be funded
prospectively:

he Upper Fruitland Chap{er aﬂminlstratinn will be tasked with the facility's with maintenance while
snsuring budgeting meets operational necessities.

. [ document attached
(1) State which of the 65 Fiscal Recovery Fund expendititre categories In the altached U.S. Departmient of the Treasury Appendix 1 Isting the
propased Program or Project falls under, and explaln the reason why:

Categories: REVENUE REPLAGEMENT: 6.1 - Frovision of Govemment Services

ursuant to the U.S. Treasury guldelines and funding objectives, this Upper Frultland Community
metery will address the conditions that contributed fo the poor health and economic outcomes
uring the Pandemic. By concentrating in areas with limited economic apportunities and connecting
esidents with public assistance bullding healthier environments suich as: government services to
upport communities conducive to mental and physical wellness, The exacerbation of health
isparities during the Pandemic and role of pre-existing soclal vulnerabllifies are responsive to the
ublic health impact of the pandemic. The Upper Frultiand Community cemetery will support a

ealthier environment. Access to govemment services that facilitates sustalnable economic, soclal
rowth and drastically Increase the quality of life and healthcare provided.

_ [3 documient attached
Part 3, Additional documents.

Listhere all additional supporting documents atfached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or Indicate N/A):
[Chapter resolution # FRUI-2022-12-305 '

' _ ~ [H ChapterResolution altached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent. ' A

Funding Reciplent affims that its recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and th Implementation of ihls FRF Expenditure Plan shall be In accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulatons, and

with all applicable federal and Navajo Nationlaws, regulations, and polides:
. —

Approvedby; -:ﬁrnuw . T Approvedby: P, T
@fuﬂv = "
for Review: Thntne of DO Drocr
~Paga20f2-

Qerannac waith MamCranmar



R3551200p

Job K2115417 UST- UPPER FRUITLAND CEMETERY

Project

Cost Cost
G

1710 Program Revenue

1710 Program Revenue

1705 CG Revenue

1700 External C/G Revénue Soure
1000 Revenues

8730 Entities

780 Entities

&700 Grants

8000 Assistance

2000 Expenses

BECUM

NAVAJO NATION
Job Status Inquiry Print

LPM Original Revised Actual Open Commit

Budget Amt

oo BudgetAnn
370,556.67-

__Amount

6 BN

17055667 370,556.67-
4 T LLLEsseer | BTeSsesT
370,556.67- 370.556.67~

STS66T HI0RRT

Budget
JAwomns o Balnce
... 310.556.67-

L3T05366T

% Revised

L Spee

12212023
Page -

Thru Date

% Revised

370,556.67-

053667 .

100

Remiaining

Lo
180

100

370,556.67-

100
Lo

e STOIS66T  MOISEET 370,356.67
o STO3566T 370567 370.356.67
06T 303667 - 37055687 .

370.556.67 370,556.67

370,556.67

e 100
100

00
1.00

13:50:25
9

12/31/2023



Jauuesswied Yim pauueds

PARTL BusinessUnitNos

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

THE NAVAJO NATION

Gmmun: W Cametey Projetk

t

Page_1__ of_s__.
BUDGET FORM 1

New Program Title: Upper Frufiland Chepter-8.9 Divislon/Branch: Executive
PreparedBy: __ Alvis Kee, Chapter Manager Phene No: (505) 860-5032 Emall Address: akee@nnchapters.o
]
PART II. FUNDING SOURGELS) =l tot | porw, oemsmany @ ®) ©
ARPPA FUNDS S1)0,l r e Type  RNCApproved Differenca or
[2l39f2026 | 37055667 100 Code  OriginalBudget  Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses )
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meefing Expenses —I
f 4000 Supplles
| 5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Commumlcations and Utilifes
{6000 Repalrs and Maintenance .
6500 Contractual Services WI
7000 Special Transactions -~ - 600 —E00-
{60C0 Publlc Asslslance (o A : Tﬂ
{9000 Caphtal Outlay —§— : £ 379 05657 s;;v.;ﬁbzy'
I {9500 Matching Funds “l
i 8500 Indrect Cost _
TOTAL $0.00 N0SBST k3o e )
l PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (0) (3]
Total # of Posillons Budgeted: o O
TOTAL]  smssesr {1009 Tolal # of Vehlcles Budgeted: 0 o
PART V, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONT AINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
) VED BY: Dr. Pead Yellowman
i O o o B G P
1211912022 o0 Ot Lo Lot /.22
l Togram Mensgers ure and Date LDlvisTon DiretTor /Bjanci Ghief's Slgnature and Date



lauueagUIED UIM pauURdS

THE NAVAJO NATION Pagé_2 of 3.
FY___ 2023  PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2 -

et ey
——reamarere

ART I PROGRAR INFORMATION: Cammuiny

Business UnitNo: New ] Program Name/THla: Upper Frultend Chapter-4:1 S iy
ART [l PLAN OF OPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBERPURPOSE OF PROGRAM: ' i
The Navajo Nefion Chapters Plan of Operation Is In reference to Tilla 26 of the Navejo Nallon Cod.

ART Il. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIAY 100 CTR ZndGIR I AIR 4th QIR
Toal | Adual | Goal | Acwal | Goal | Acudl | Goal | Actudl

4. Goal Statement:
Ta provide funds fof the construction of a ngw cemetery for tpper Frulland community
Program Parformanto Measure/Objectives _ :
 Tosssisithe communlty and surwunding oommuntiss wih & cellon for tha fnelrestingptace | 5| I 5 | 1 5 | I 5 | |
2. Goal Stelement:

Program Performance Measure/Objoctive: lf
_I

3. Goal Statement: .

Program Performance MoasurelObjectives

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Ohjactiva: . )

5, Gorl Stafement:

Program Performance MeasurelObjectiva:

I I I I l I

W .
PART IV, | HEREBY ACKHOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY REVIEWED. _
Sonlatsa Jimddarfn . Dr. Pear] Yellowman
‘Division Director/aranch Chist 8 Printed Heme

Program Hanagers Prinied Neme
M 12/19/2022 - f.22

Progrem Hansger's Sigdiluraand Dalp Divisfon Director/Beheh CRI6TS Signatura and Dalo




o THE NAVAJO NATION Page  of
FY L0775 mw DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program NamefTitle: Upper Fruitiand Chapter - Community Cemetery Project Business Unit No.; New

[PART Il DETAILED BUDGET:
A (B) {C) D)

Total by Total by
Object . ‘e T DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) {LOD 6) {LOD 4)
8000 |Assistance 370,556.67
8780 |Entities 370,556.67

8785 - Entity Grants

TOTAL 370,556.67 370,5656.67




THE NAVAIO NATION

Page 1 of__1

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART I, Business Unit No.. New PART Il. Project Information
) Upper Fruitfand Chapter
Project Title:  Upper Fruitiand Chapter Community Cemetery Project Praject Type: Community Cemetery Project
Project Description Delegate Regional Projects Plan Flanned Start Date, 1/1/2023
Planned End Date; 9/30/2026
Check one-box: Original Budget [JBudget Revision ] Budget Reallocation [ Budget Modification Project Manager:  Div of Community Development:
PAR';:‘ Iltl.P ot -t PART IY.  Use Fistal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information bélow. O = Ogt.; N-= Nov.; D = Dec,, elc. Expected Completion Date if
ISt Project Task separately; suc FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qus.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
ar Furnish. 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qir. 4th Qtr. 1st Qt. 2nd Qfr. 3rd Cir. Ath Qs Dale 2026
O|{N|D[J]|F{M[A|IM|[J]u|jA|SIO|N|[DJJ[FIM|[Aa]M|[JIida| A | s ]o|N|{D|s]|F|m
Setting Up Business Units - OMB
Procurrement {Bidding, Contracts)
Labor and Construction Phase
Project Close Outs
PART V. $ $ 3 $ 3 $ 3 3 PRCJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 10% 0% 100%
FOR OMB-USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Sef Up Date: Company No; GMB Analyst;




FRUJ 2022-12-305
g’e"“’“’;":’g"" _ Rickle Nez, Councll Delegate
ng‘;’;"‘;z; Chapter tynelle Etsiity, President
Fruitiand, N Lisa Byrd, Vice-President
litiand, New Mexlco 87416 Dora Smith, Secrctary/Treasurer
'’

;ﬁ:ggggggg;z Albertlea, Farm Board Representative
: Roxanne Lee, Grazing Representative

Uggedml;l:nd@ﬂm{oehaggers.ngg

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAIO NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER.

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN

ACT (ARPA} PROJECTS AND BUDGETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL

EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF $1,467,056.67

WHEREAS:

1. Under 26 N.N. C. § 3(A), the Upper Fruttland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo
Nation is listed under 11 N.N.C,, §10;

2. Under 26 N.N.C. §1(B), the Upper Fruitland Chapter received further governance-
certification of the Five Management System by the Resources and Development
Committee of the Navajo Nation Councif on February 28, 2012, and Is delegated with
authority to exercise powers listed In 26 N.N.C. §103:

3. The Upper Fruitland Chapter appreciates 24" Navajo Nation Council Delegate Rickie Nez
equal distribution of the $8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper
Fruitland Chapter aflocated the amount of $1,467,0556.67; and.

4. The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the Amerlcan Rescue Plan Act {ARPA] funds to assist
thelr community with the following projects and budgeted as follows:

# | Project Description Catagory Amount

01 | Mobile Combination Shower & Restroom 53861 175,000.00
02 | Heavy Duty Truck | X 100,000.00
03 | Leach fields Y 320,500.00
64 |Warehouse " 61817 560,500,00

05 | Cemetery; Rose Garden-

X 100,500.00

Pagedlof?

Crannord with MarmCrannar



. i FRUI 2022-12-305 o

06 | Cemetery; Upper Fruitland Community 6.1 ~ B70,556.67

~ GRAND TOTAL: 1,467,056.67

5. The Upper Fruitland Chapter hereby submlts these projects to the Navajo Nation Division
of Community Development, Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo
Natlon Department of Justice to determine each project eligtbifity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Upper Fruitland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA)
projects and budgets In accordance with each delegated regional equal distribution of
$1,467,056.67. .

N

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the Upper Fruitland
Chapter at a duly special called meeting held at Upper Fruitland Chapter {Navajo Nation), New

“Mexdeo. A motion to approve was made by Robert Allen and seconded
by__ .. _  Robert Hamison ___and the same was passed by avoteof _22 ___in favor,
_0 opposed,__1 _ abstalned, this 11* day of December 2022,

L%elle Etsitty, President ./ Lisa Byrd, Vice-Prasident

Dora Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Rickle Nez, Council Delegate

Page 20f2

Srannand with CamKlecanner



z
RN My e

ey SR A

-~ A g )

e ]

S i L A Y PR 10ADS AL € NI0GE 10 20 PeDS (N 10 YOS U

T AL I Tl v e e g AN } "l Ew«msmu \ﬂ

et e
o b NS

CamSrannar

th

.
]

rannacl w

S



ith CamQeannar

rannar w

[





